
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Scrutiny Commission 

Date: Tuesday 4th April, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic 
Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillors Wendy Brackenbury (Chair), Kevin Watt ( Vice Chair), Valerie Anslow, Robin 
Carter, John Currall, Mark Dearing, Jim Hakewill, Philip Irwin, Zoe McGhee, Andy Mercer, 
Gill Mercer, Geoff Shacklock and Lee Wilkes 
 
Substitutes:  Councillors Ken Harrington, Ian Jelley, Tom Partridge-Underwood, Lyn 
Buckingham, Anne Lee and Sarah Tubbs 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Notification of requests to address the meeting    
04   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023  5 - 12  
05   Consideration of any matter referred to the 

Commission for Call-In 
  

 
06   Green Burial Options in North Northamptonshire Iain Smith 13 - 54  
07   Performance Indicators Report (Period 10) 

Members are requested, where possible, to identify 
those area they wish to understand in further detail 
with the report author at least three working days 
prior to the meeting. 

Rob Atkins 55 - 86 

 
Urgent Items 

To consider any items of business of which notice has been given to the Proper Officer 
and which the Chair considers to be urgent pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

08   Close of Meeting   
 

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 27 March 2023 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 
Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the meeting must be received by 5pm two clear 
working days before the meeting.  Statements must relate to matters 
detailed on the meeting agenda.  You will have a maximum of three 
minutes in which to make your statement and you  will make it at the start 
of the agenda item. 

5pm 
Thursday 30 
March 2023 

Member 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the meeting must be received by 5pm two clear 
working days before the meeting.  Statements must relate to matters 
detailed on the meeting agenda.  You will have a maximum of three 
minutes in which to make your statement and you  will make it at the start 
of the agenda item. 

5pm 
Thursday 30 
March 2023 

 
If you wish to register to speak, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 

Page 2



 

Where a m
[...]
rd, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Commission 
At 7:00pm on Tuesday 28 February 2023 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair) Councillor Kevin Watt (Vice Chair)  
Councillor Valerie Anslow   Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor Robin Carter    Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor John Currall   Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Mark Dearing   Councillor Lee Wilkes 
Councillor Jim Hakewill    
 
Officers 
 
AnnMarie Dodds – Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Adele Wylie – Executive Director of Customers and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Rob Atkins – Interim Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards – Executive Member for Children, Families, Education and 
Skills 
Colin Foster – Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
Cornelia Andrecutt – Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
 
60. Apologies for Non-Attendance 

 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Philip Irwin and 
Geoff Shacklock.   

 
61. Members’ Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

62. Notification of Requests to Address the Meeting 
 
There had been no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



63. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 January 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed. 
 

64. Consideration of Any Matter Referred to the Commission for Call-In 
 
There had been no requests for call-in. 
 

65. Ofsted Inspection of North Northamptonshire Local Authority Children’s 
Services 
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered the Ofsted Inspection report of North 
Northamptonshire Local Authority Children’s Services following an inspection 
held in October 2022. 
 
This was the first inspection of North Northamptonshire local authority 
children’s services and the outcome of overall effectiveness was requires 
improvement to be good.  Children’s services in the predecessor authority of 
Northamptonshire County Council were judged inadequate in 2019. 
 
During discussion on the report, the following key points were made: 
 
i. In response to a question from a member as to how the Children’s 

Trust would describe what good looked like, the Chief Executive said it 
would include good leadership and management, including the Trust 
and also the Executive Director and Executive Member of Children’s 
Services at NNC.  There needed to be cohesion on leadership and 
consistent, high quality practice with good outcomes for children.  It was 
acknowledged that early help was not as yet developed as how the 
Trust would want it to be, but staff were working hard to ensure the right 
support at the right time. 
 

ii. A question was asked on how good practice was fed back to staff.  In 
response, it was advised that a plan was being put together with the 
child at th
[...]
ght of unregistered children’s homes was not 
good.  In response, officers advised that it was important to ensure the 
needs of the child were met and management decisions to use these 
premises should have been recorded and appropriate checks made.  
Ofsted would fast track a registration if an unregistered provider met the 
needs of the child. 

 
xiii. The work of the social work academy was highlighted within the report 

and officers were asked to explain how it operated and was it delivering 
quality people who were now staying with the Trust?  The Chief 
Executive advised that the Trust would be more than happy to do a 
future session on the Academy and bring some people who had gone 
through it.  The Academy was delivered in partnership with 
Northampton University and historically, there had been a number of 
higher leavers, but more were now staying.  The Academy was 
something to be proud of. 

 
xiv. In response to how the Trust learnt from other authorities, particularly 

those who had been graded as outstanding, it was confirmed that the 
Trust was a member of a number of regional groups.  They also took 
part in Peer Reviews and the aim was to learn from each other and to 
share learning. 

 
xv. With regard to what resources were needed to deliver future  

improvement, officers confirmed that budgets were under pressure, 
mainly due to placement costs.  If there was support with demand led 
pressures, then this could be tackled.  For future inspections, they were 
likely to be two separate inspections for North and West, which would 
lead to a resource challenge.   

 
The Trust were thanked for all their work whilst recognising there was still work 
to do.  They were asked to pass on our thanks to staff. 
 
On behalf of the Commission, the Chair thanked everyone involved in the 
improvement and that they would welcome to see the Post Action Plan when it 
was available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Ofsted Inspection of North Northamptonshire Local 
[...]
countability and governance of both spending and quality 
assurance through comprehensive reporting mechanisms 

• Transition for children and young people is improved across all areas of 
operation 

 
During discussion on the presentation, the following key points were made: 
 
i. In response to a question on EHCPs and how long they should take, 

the Executive Director advised that they should be undertaken within 20 
weeks.  This included undertaking the assessment and consulting with 
schools. 
 

ii. The Executive Director advised that a number of historic arrangements 
had been made with some settings which either had no units or a child 
was not at the setting.  Funding should follow the child. 

 
iii. In response to how the LA dealt with parental choice around SEND, the 

Executive Director clarified that it was parental preference and not 
choice.  If a preferred school could not meet a child’s needs, 
conversations needed to be had and decisions made based on the 
evidence available. 

 
iv. A number of vulnerable children may be taken out of school if their 

preferences could not be met, which could lead to safeguarding issues.  
It was accepted that this was a risk, but children could be home 
educated, and the LA worked closely with the Children’s Trust. 

 

Page 9



 
v. If a child was being educated in a special school and during a review it 

was believed that they should not be in that setting, the LA would not 
disrupt the child’s education to solve the problem. 

 
vi. In response to how the LA ensured that funding was getting to the child 

as it was intended, the Executive Director advised that outcomes were 
monitored and there was also an annual review process. 

 
Members welcomed the presentation and were reassured that the situation 
was improving. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To note the presentation. 
(ii) To receive a further update on the SEND Improvement Programme at a 

future meeting. 
 

67. Performance Indicator Report 2022/23 (Period 9) 
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
which provided an update on the Council’s performance across a wide range 
of services, as measured by performance indicators.  The report provided a 
summary of the performance of Council services and further detail including 
trend lines and exception reports.   
 
Comments on several specific indicators were made, including: 
 

• % of complaints answered within the Service Level Agreement (20 
working days or agreed extension) (MPS34) – performance was not 
improving.  Was there a need for a different complaints system or was 
more staff needed to process complaints?  In response, the Executive 
Director of Customer and  Governance acknowledged that performance 
was disappointing, and it had been highlighted with managers about the 
importance of a response within the SLA.  Following a restructure in 
Customer Services, one of the managers now had responsibility for 
complaints.  Complaints data should come to scrutiny, along with 
budget and performance information to provide full information. 

• Number of voids (STP36) – there were 80 voids in Corby, and it needed 
to be acknowledged that when a property was void it was lost rental 
income. It was suggested that the median time taken for turnaround 
may be a better indicator. 

• Total number of non-emergency repairs completed (STP10) – a 
member stated that he did not believe that these types of repairs were 
being completed efficiently within the Corby area and that the 
performance of the repairs service should be scrutinised. The Interim 
Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships advised that some 
of the longer repairs may be legacy ones, but he would provide a fuller 
response.  

• % occupancy of East Northamptonshire Enterprise Centre (MPS28) – it 
was noted that there were issues with the roof at the Enterprise Centre.  
It was questioned who would be paying for the faulty roof as it was only 
completed recently.  It was noted that occupancy was low and had 
always been low.  Was there an agency running the Centre and what 

Page 10



impact could we have to improve occupancy?  The Interim Head of 
Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships advised that management 
agents did run the Centre and they were looking to develop a new 
marketing plan. 

• Total active applicants on the Keyways Housing Register (STP04) – 
was it possible to provide a breakdown of applicants in each of the 
areas and how long people were waiting to be housed? 

• Number of E-Scooter trips (GSE01) – was there any data on the 
number of accidents reported to the Police?  The Interim Head of 
Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships undertook to see if this 
information was available. 

• Number of rough sleepers (single night snapshot figure) (AFL12) – the 
number of rough sleepers was increasing, and Wellingborough was 
seeing an increase.  Where was the refuge accommodation?  The 
Interim Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships advised 
that he would provide a fuller response. 

• Determination of planning applications (STP15 – STP17) – there had 
been low performance for quite a while.  There were a lot of major 
applications waiting, which was concerning. 

• Percentage of rent collected (STP38) – the performance was not good.  
How much was it in money terms? 

• Breastfeeding rate at 6-8 weeks (BBF01) – it was noted that 
performance was dropping, what was the Council’s policy to reverse 
this trend?  The Interim Head of Performance, Intelligence and 
Partnerships advised that he would provide a fuller response. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the performance of the Council and its services. 

 
68. Close of Meeting 

 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the 
meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.47pm. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Scrutiny Commission 

4th April 2023 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Images of Warren Hill and Rothwell Cemetery 
Appendix 2 – Natural Burials – Guidance for Operators 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. At the Full Council meeting held on 24th November 2022, the following Motion 

was approved: 
 
“This Council resolves to scrutinise the current options for residents to choose 
a green burial in North Northamptonshire. Further, to develop a Green Burial 
Ground policy to enable appropriate guidance to be given to interested 
operators with potential areas identified.” 

 
1.2 To enable this work to be taken forward, the Scrutiny Commission requested 

that an initial, introductory report is brought to a meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission setting out the current position as to green burial options in North 
Northamptonshire.  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. The concept of natural burial is now over 30 years old. ‘Green,’ ‘woodland’ and 

‘natural’ burial sites are an established feature of funeral practice in the UK.’  
 

In operational terms there is various adopted nationwide ‘best practice,’ and 
industry advice available to ensure that future green burial grounds meet 
expected standards and support any future feasibility study, policies etc.  

 
The Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) have 
extended their Bereaved Charter, to promote natural burial as an equal 
alternative to traditional burial and cremation. 

 
This report sets out the  
• Current North Northamptonshire offer 

Report Title 
 

Green Burial Options in North Northamptonshire - 
Introductory Report  

Report Author Iain Smith Assistant Director Regulatory Services 
Iain.Smith@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Iain.Smith@northnorthants.gov.uk


• Current sub regional offer for green burials 
• best practice around green burial sites 
• issues 
• choices 
• next steps 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. This is an introductory piece of work and sets out the options available to the 

Commission regarding a commitment to green burials as an offer to residents.  
 
3.2. Scrutiny Commission is asked to consider the details within this report and to 

either: 
 
(i) recommend that a full feasibility study be commissioned at a cost to be 

determined and bring the results back to a future Scrutiny Commission 
meeting 

 
Or 

 
(ii) To take no further action.   
 

4. Report Background 
 
4.1  Current North Northamptonshire offer 
 

For North Northamptonshire we currently have an area dedicated to green 
burials at Rothwell Cemetery, Loddington Road, Rothwell and a woodland 
ashes scattering area at Warren Hill Crematorium, Rothwell Road, Kettering 
(see images attached at Appendix 1).  
 
The first burial at the Rothwell site took place in October 2001 and we currently 
have 68 interments in that area. 
 

The current capacity and uptake of the green burial ground at Rothwell is:  
• 113 plots 
• 68 internments 
• 2 expected per year,   
 
Therefore, the provision at Rothwell should remain available as an option for a 
further 43 years. 

 
4.2 The current national split is 78.5% in favour of cremation over burial. In North 

Northamptonshire, the split is 85% in favour of cremation. 
 
4.3     Green burial grounds tend to be privately operated. Although we are not aware 

of any private green burial sites in North Northamptonshire, we are aware of 
other local authorities that have allocated land as we have at Rothwell, by 
providing an area for green burials within an existing cemetery. 

Page 14



 
4.3 Current sub regional offer for green burials. 
 
          The nearest alternative ‘green burial’ sites outside North Northamptonshire are: 
 

• Cosgrove Green Burial Meadow – Northampton Road, Milton Keynes, 
Buckinghamshire MK19 7DF  

 
Wellingborough/Rushden Funeral Directors use: 
• Greenhaven Woodland Burial Ground – Yelvertoft Road, Lilbourne, Rugby, 

Warwickshire, CV23 0SZ 
• St Albans Woodland
[...]
10 
20 – 25 

50 
Full 
7 

*Once these cemeteries are full, there will be an impact on NNC cemeteries or a request to 
assist with the provision of new sites. 

Page 16



  
5.2  Choices 
 

The current level of demand for green burials is low and future demand is 
unknown. There will be a future increase in demand if there is evidence that a 
green burial does have a much lower impact on the environment and if it proves 
to be a less costly service. However, with the current level of demand, there is 
still 43years capacity at the current ‘green burial’ site at Rothwell Cemetery. 

 
Outside of North Northamptonshire, as listed above, there is a variety of private 
provision options for North Northamptonshire residents. The first green burial 
site was set up in Carlisle in 1993, and the number of sites has steadily grown 
since then.  

 
There are now over 270 green burial sites in the UK and people are becoming 
increasingly aware of and interested in green burials, but there are few statistics 
available. Membership fees are based on the number of burials per year, with 
the upper limit being 71 – 80 burials per year. A recent survey found that around 
ten per cent of people say that they would like a natural burial1. 

 
Scrutiny could consider the following if they wish to include work on green burial 
options and the development of a policy going forward. 
 
(a) ‘How has the first generation of ‘green’ burial grounds developed and, can 

they meet ever-more acute demands in terms of climate resilience and 
sustainability whilst remaining financially viable?’ 

(b) Is there a demand for ‘green’ burials within North Northamptonshire and 
would residents choose a green burial ground provided by the Council 
rather than a private facility? 

(c) Should investment in a “green burial offer” override the need for investment 
in current traditional cemetery grounds for future use? 

6. Next Steps 
 
6.1. A feasibility study could be undertaken to scope out the con
[...]
demand against potential 

NNC sites available  
(c) and/or ‘call for sites’ as part of any future ‘green burial policy’ development 

and/or service provision. 
 
7.5.2   Our own research via the ONS shows – Deaths in North Northamptonshire over 

the following years (*): 
 

January 2020 – December 2020 = 3513 
January 2021 – December 2021 = 3436 
January 2022 – September 2022 = 2580 *latest information available. 

 
(*) we have no information on the number of these deaths that resulted in green 
burials. 

 
7.5.3   A snapshot of views from 9 local funeral directors indicates that are potentially 

240 green burial opportunities per year. However only 1 respondent replied that 
they had been asked to provide them, while 8 would be interested if green 
burials were offered locally. 

 
7.6. Consideration by the Executive  
 
7.6.1. This is a first report to enable discussion on whether the Council moves to 

consider offering a green burial service within North Northamptonshire and has 
not been considered by the Executive at this stage. 

 
7.7. Equality Implications 
 
7.7.1. There are no equality implications resulting from this discussion report. Should 

the decision be made that a feasibility paper is required, then the appropriate 
Equality Screening Assessment will be completed as part of the ongoing 
process. 

 
7.8. Climate Impact 
 
7.8.1. Any feasibility study would need to include an assessment regarding the 

environmental impact differences between a traditional and a green burial. 

Page 19



Sources do quote some statistics between the two, but these would need to be 
verified. In addition, the landscape of a green burial cemetery, by the nature of 
it, has a lack of memorials thereby creating a more natural environment and the 
use of more sustainable coffins, should have a measurable lower impact on the 
environment. 

 
7.8.2. There is also the need to evaluate whether existing crematoria should be 

upgraded to greener technologies and if s
[...]
dlife Trusts 
The Kiln 
Waterside 
Mather Road 
Newark 
Nottinghamshire 
NG24 1WT 
T: 01636 677711 
F: 01638 670001 

www.wildlifetrusts.org 
 

Page 52

http://www.ico.gov.uk/
http://www.nafd.org.uk/
http://www.wildlifetrusts.org/


 

 Page 53



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright  2009 

Produced by the Ministry of Justice 

Alternative format versions of this report 
are available on request from Coroners 
and Burials Division, 0203 334 6390 
coroners@justice.gsi.gov.uk. 

Page 54



                                    
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 4th April 2023 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A –Detailed Performance Indicator Report for Period 10 2022/23 (January  
2023) 
 
Appendix B- Human Resources Workforce Data Period 10 2022/23 (January 2023) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide members with an update on the Council’s performance across a wide 

range of services, as measured by Key Performance Indicators, with the aim of 
informing scrutiny. 
 

1.1 Set out some of the actions the Council is taking to develop its performance 
monitoring arrangements. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Commission identified the need for regular performance reports on 

the Council’s services and key local outcomes at its Scrutiny Conference back 
in October 2021. Performance reporting has been built into the Scrutiny Work 
Programme as a routine and regular feature. 
 

2.2 This report provides an assessment of the Council’s performance in relation to 
Key Performance Indicators for 2022/23 as at period 10. 

 
2.3 A detailed assessment of the performance of services as measured by Key 

Performance Indicators for period 10 has been included as Appendix A.  
 

2.4 Additional Human Resources workforce data for period 10 is provided within 
Appendix B. A definition key is also included to facilitate understanding of the 
data and guide accurate and efficient decision making in respect of the Council’s 
workforce moving forward.  

 

Report Title 
 

Performance Indicator Report 2022/23 (Period 10) 

Report Author Janice Gotts, Executive Director of Finance 
Email: Janice.Gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member Cllr Lloyd Bunday 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



2.5 Members of the Scrutiny Commission are advised to flag up areas they wish to 
understand in further detail with the report author at least three working days 
prior to the meeting. This is by no means essential but given the broad range of 
information included within the appendices of this report, it will help ensure a 
more thorough answer is provided at the meeting. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Commission note the performance of the 

Council and its services as outlined in the appendices of this report, and use 
the information provided to aid the process of scrutiny. 
 

4. Report Background 
 

Context 
 
4.1 The availability of accurate, timely and relevant information about the 

performance of services is good practice.  It enables operational and policy 
decisions to be made, and it informs healthy debate and scrutiny of services. 
 
Performance Report  

 
4.2 A detailed assessment of the performance of services as measured by Key 

Performance Indicators for period 10 has been included as Appendix A. This 
includes comments / exception reports on each of the performance indicators 
reported. 

 
4.3 In keeping with previous reports, the enhanced Human Resources Workforce 

Data for the same period has been provided as Appendix B. The format and 
presentation of this data continues to develop to ensure it is meaningful for 
members so it can accurately inform strategic decision making.  
 

4.4 A definition key for HR workforce data is provided within Appendix B. This is to 
facilitate better understanding of the data and help guide accurate and efficient 
decision-making in respect of the 
[...]
the year of 11.0.

Those employees (excluding casual/zero hours) who voluntarily left the organisation (including retirement) shown as a % of the average headcount over a rolling year.

New employees to the organisation (excluding casual/zero hours)

The headcount and Fte (full time equivalent) shows by Directorate the total number and Fte of Employees (excluding casual/zero hours) who have a contract of employment with contracted hours.

The number and Fte (full time equivalent) of posts in each Directorate.

The number of posts can differ from the Fte due to the post type, this predominantly relates to bucket posts where the post number is unique but more than one person can occupy the post, typically a bucket post will have budgeted hours of more than 37 (1 Fte) to allow for 

multiple occupants.

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023
	6 Green Burial Options in North Northamptonshire
	Scrutiny Commission
	Appendix 1 - Images of Warren Hill and Rothwell Cemetery
	Appendix 2 - Natural Burial Grounds - Guidance for Operators
	Natural Burial Grounds - Guidance for operators
	Contents
	Introduction
	The legislative background 
	Providing information for the public
	Information for users of natural burial grounds
	Acknowledgements 
	Useful sources of information


	7 Performance Indicators Report (Period 10)
	Appendix A - Detailed Performance Indicator Report
	Appendix B - Human Resources Workforce Data




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Commission 
At 7:00pm on Tuesday 4 April 2023 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Kevin Watt (Vice Chair, in the Chair)  
Councillor Valerie Anslow   Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Robin Carter    Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor John Currall   Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood 
Councillor Mark Dearing   Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
Councillor Jim Hakewill   
 
Officers 
 
George Candler – Executive Director of Place and Economy 
David Watts - Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing 
Iain Smith – Assistant Director of Regulatory Services 
Rob Atkins – Interim Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships 
Russ Howell – Health Services Manager 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer   
 

69 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Wendy Brackenbury, 
Andy Mercer, Gill Mercer and Lee Wilkes.  Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood 
attended as a substitute member. 
 

70 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
Councillors Item Nature of Interest DPI Other 

Interest 
Tom Partridge- 
Underwood 

Green Burial Options 
in North 
Northamptonshire 

Was registered to 
conduct funerals. 

  Yes 

  
 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
There had been no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



72 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

73 Consideration of any matter referred to the Commission for Call-In  
 
There had been no requests for call-in. 
 

74 Green Burial Options in North Northamptonshire  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Director of Regulatory 
Services which set out the current position as to green burial options in North 
Northamptonshire. 
  
Full Council, at its meeting on 24 November 2022, approved the following motion: 
  
“This Council resolves to scrutinise the current options for residents to choose a green 
burial in North Northamptonshire.  Further, to develop a Green Burial Ground Policy to 
enable appropriate guidance to be given to interested operators with potential areas 
identified.” 
  
Currently within North Northamptonshire there was an area dedicated to green burials 
at Rothwell Cemetery and a woodland ashes scattering area at Warren Hill 
Crematorium.  The current capacity and uptake at the green burial ground at Rothwell 
was: 
  
•      113 plots 
•      68 internments 
•      2 internments expected per year 
  
During discussion on the report, the following key points were made: 
  
i.     The Rothwell site had not been developed in any way and was not conducive to 

peaceful reflection. It needed to be made more attractive. 
  
ii.    People did not know what options were available in relation to green burials. 
  
iii.   It was suggested that a task and finish group should be established to take this 

work forward, including talking to residents and undertakers etc. 
  
iv.   There was already a flourishing private market for green burials, and it was not for 

the local authority to provide competition in this area. 
  
v.    Funeral directors were the gate keepers for burials and if more green burial 

options were available locally, uptake may be higher.  There were a lot of 
unknowns around green burials and we should undertake future work to explore 
whether this was an area NNC should develop. 

  
vi.   Members welcomed the report as a good start, but it took no account of the 

parishes who had their own green burial sites, e.g. Bozeat. 



  
vii.  It was noted that funeral directors in Thrapston were actively encouraging local 

farmers for burial sites and there was currently a planning application in for a 
green burial site. 

  
viii. Officers confirmed that more could be done to maximise this area, and this would 

be looked at as part of the Service Plan which was about to be developed.   
  
It was moved by Councillor Jim Hakewill and seconded by Councillor Valerie Anslow 
that a task and finish group be established to inform and develop a green burial 
policy.  On being put to the vote, the motion was approved. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To establish a task and finish group to inform and develop a green burial policy. 
 

75 Performance Indicators Report (Period 10)  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance 
and Performance which provided an update on the Council’s performance across a 
wide range of services, as measured by performance indicators.  The report provided 
a summary of the performance of Council services and further detail including trend 
lines and exception reports.   
  
Comments on several specific indicators were made, including: 
  
•     Number of E-Scooter trips (GSE01) – were accidents on e-scooters reported to 

the Police?   
•     Would data on the take up of green waste collections be included in the future?  

The Interim Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships undertook to take 
the comment away about whether it would be included. 

•     Was information on the number of insurance claims for damage to vehicles, the 
number of successful claims and the amount paid in compensation available? 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the performance of the Council and its services. 
 

76 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
  
The meeting closed at 8.17pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


